ATTACHMENT A

Pleasant Hill Recreation & Park District

Date: March 21, 2013

To: Bond Oversight Committee, Measure E Bond Program
From: Budget Subcommittee — Erin Hirst & Lisa Hagopian
Subject: Report for July to December 2012

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of the Budget Sub-committee is to review construction expenditures as outlined
by Measure E, and assigned to the District Bond Oversight Committee. Within those
responsibilities the Budget Sub-committee reviews project change orders to: a) to ensure
funds are spent in accordance with Measure E Expenditure Policy; b) report impacts of change
orders to individual project budget(s) as well as overall Measure E budget.

ACTIVITY:
Description of Documents Reviewed: There were a total of forty-two change orders, involving
ten firms processed for the second half of 2012.

Findings: There were six change orders issued for McFadden Construction. Change orders 23-
28 were in regards to the Senior and Teen Center Building Projects. These changes resulted in a
net contract addition of $17,576, bringing the total contract amount to $10,231,433. Project
increases were due primarily to changes in the scope of work to the sites while reductions were
due to changes in the scope of work as requested by the Board. Change Order 24 was “no cost”
but adjusted the final completion date by 21 calendar days of both projects to November 26,
2012.

The contract with Critical Solutions, Inc. was increased by ten change orders (Nos. 30-39).
These change orders are predominately related to additional construction management
services for the Senior and Teen Centers, but included services for work on the Community
Center and Pleasant Oaks Park, (Change orders 31, 33, 36 & 37). In summary these changes
resulted in an increase of $145,016. and a new contract total of $2,075,683.

Three change orders (Nos. 32-34) were approved with Harriman AIA and Associated, increasing
their contract amount by $10,193.50, resulting in a new contract amount of $1,057,005.50.
Change orders 33 & 34 increased their contract duration by 92 and 66 calendar days
respectively, with a new Agreement end date of January 31, 2013.

Dahlin Group’s contract was increased by five change order (Nos. 5-9) in the amount of
$90,500. These related to value engineering of the Community Center, plan check and review,
and issuing additional documents due to unforeseen conditions. This increased their contract
to $1,096,405. Change order 9 increased the original Agreement by 125 calendar days resulting
in a new completion date of October 31, 2013.

Budget Sub-committee Report Page 1 of 2
July - December 2012 March 21, 2013



ATTACHMENT A

Page + Moris’ contract was increased by two change orders (Nos. 4-5) in an amount of
$4,041.65 for an adjusted total contract amount of $56,400.11 Both change orders were for
work at the Teen and Senior Centers.

Matriscope Engineering Labs, Inc. contract for the Teen and Senior Centers was increased by
two change orders (Nos. 2 & 3) in the amount of $15,500 for additional special testing at Senior
and Teen Centers and to resolve the vapor emission issues there. This increased their contract
to $65,485. Matriscope’s contract for the Community Center project was increased by one
change order (No. 1) in the amount of $2,376 for additional special testing at that site. This
increased the Community Center contract to $31,698.

DL Falk’s contract for construction of the Community Center was increased by eight change
orders in an amount of $79,780.36. Change orders 1 and 2 were “no cost” and simply modified
some of the contract requirements related to retention held and labor and material bond.
Change orders 3 and 4 added scope into the contract that was originally removed via Deductive
Alternate related to masonry veneer in Rooms 103 & 131. The remaining change orders 5-8
relate to unforeseen conditions regarding demolition of the site and construction of the new
building pad. These changes resulted in a new contract amount of $8,315,280.36.

Abey Arnold Associate’s contract was increased by one change order (No. 1) in the amount of
$8,020 for additional design meetings related to Pleasant Oak Park project. This resulted in an
adjusted contract value of $256,770.

Aquatech Consultancy, Inc.’s contract was adjusted by two change orders (Nos. 1-2) in the
amount of $8,421 for additional window and skylight water testing at the Senior Center. These
changes resulted in an adjusted contract amount of $13,271.

Bay Alarm has two contracts in place for work at the Teen and Senior Centers. The first
contract was increased by one change order (No. 1) in the amount of $222.81 for sales tax on
equipment and an expanded scope of work regarding CCTV and burglar alarm systems
installation. This change resulted in a new contract value of $23,959.81. The second contract
was increased by one change order (No. 1) in the amount of $1,085.91 for sales tax on
equipment and an expanded scope of work regarding installation of the fire alarm system. The
new contract value is $6,777.91

Conclusion:

There remains budgeted a Measure E Fund contingency of $500,000.for all five of the Measure
E Fund projects, (Teen Center $3.57M, Senior Center $10.05M, Community Center $11.3M,
Pleasant Oaks Park $4.2M, Rehabilitation of Park Bathrooms $0). At this time there is an overall
fund variance of ($92,537), which when taken into account reduces the actual contingency
amount to $407,463.

Budget Sub-committee Report Page 2 of 2
July - December 2012 March 21, 2013



